# 85785582

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM486041 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC.		08/14/2018	Corporation: MARYLAND
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC.		08/14/2018	Corporation: MARYLAND

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CONNECTED DATA, INC.
Street Address:	325 E. Hillcrest Drive
City:	Thousand Oaks
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91360
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85785582	TRANSPORTER
Serial Number:	85676691	CONNECTED DATA

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

617-951-8132 Phone:

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com **Correspondent Name:** Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2: c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Drobo - Connected Data - WTI IP Release#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006413 FRAME: 0470

900462309

source=Drobo - Connected Data - WTI IP Release#page2.tif source=Drobo - Connected Data - WTI IP Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006413 FRAME: 0471

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of August 14, 2018 (this "Release"), by VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC., a Maryland corporation ("VLL6"), and VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC., a Maryland corporation ("VLL7", and together with VLL6, collectively, the "Secured Party"), in favor of CONNECTED DATA, INC., a California corporation ("Company"), with its principal place of business located at 325 E. Hillcrest Drive, Thousand Oaks, CA 91360.

### Recitals

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 10, 2013 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Company and Secured Party, the Company granted to the Secured Party a security interest and mortgage, as security, in and to Company's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and trademarks listed on Schedules A and B hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded against the patents listed on Schedule A with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on May 23, 2013, at Reel 030486, Frame 0841.

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded against the trademarks listed on Schedule B with the USPTO on May 23, 2013, at Reel 5033, Frame 0948.

WHEREAS, Company has repaid all of its obligations to Secured Party that were secured by the Security Agreement, and the Secured Party has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Collateral.

### Agreement

NOW THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby agrees that the Security Agreement is terminated and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges all liens, security interests and any other rights that are or may have been granted to the Secured Party in and to the Released Collateral.

The Secured Party hereby authorizes the Company (or its assignee) to record this Release with the USPTO and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Release.

SECURED PARTY:

	India.
VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VI, INC.	VENTURE LENDING & LEASING VII, INC.
By:	By:
Name: Jay Cohan	Name: Jay Cohan
Title: Vice President	Title: Vice President

DB1/99088049.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006413 FRAME: 0472

# SCHEDULE A

# Patents

		<del></del>
<u>Description</u>	Application <u>Number</u>	Issue /Application <u>Date</u>
"Distributed File System Management"	61/638,866	April 26, 2012
"System and Method for Managing User Data in a Plurality of Storage Appliances Over a Wide Area Network for Collaboration, Protection, Publication, or Sharing"	61/731,517	November 30, 2012
"System and Method for Managing User Data in a Plurality of Storage Appliances Over a Wide Area Network for Collaboration, Protection, Publication, or Sharing"	13/804,019	March 14, 2013
"System and Method for Socially Organized Storage"	61/731,518	November 30, 2012
"System and Method for Socially Organized Storage and Shared Access to Storage Appliances"	13/804,436	March 13, 2013
"Storage Appliance"	29/437,875	November 21, 2012
"Assembly for Digital Storage Appliance"	13/688,995	November 29, 2012

DB1/ 99088049.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006413 FRAME: 0473

# SCHEDULE B

# Trademarks

Description	Application Number	Application Date
"Transporter"	85/785,582	November 21, 2012
"Connected Data"	85/676,691	July 13, 2012

DB1/ 99088049.2

**RECORDED: 08/14/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006413 FRAME: 0474